ASSESSING THE QUALITY OF CLINICAL OCCUPATIONAL
THERAPY RECORDS KEPT AT SCHOOLS FOR LEARNERS
WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS IN THE WESTERN

CAPE

Renee Antoinette Rischmuller

A research report submitted to the Faculty of Health Sciences,
University of Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the degree of

Master of Science in Occupational Therapy

Cape Town, 2008



Candidate’s declaration

|, Renee Antocinetle Rischmiller declare that this research report is my own work,
| received assistance from Denise Franzsen as my supervisor.

| received assistance from Steven Olorunju with the sampling and analysis of the
data from the checklists.

It is being submitted for the degree of Master of Science in Occupational Therapy
in the University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg. It has not been submitted
before for any degree or examination at this or any other University

ﬂ ﬁﬁt .

Renee Antoinette Rischmaller

siptin day of _WNevermber 2008




To
my husband, Carel-J Rischmdller

for his ongoing love and support.



Abstract

This research report compares what occupational therapists working at schools for
learners with special educational needs (LSEN) think is important to record with what is
recorded in the learners' occupational therapy files. Six clinical occupational therapists
completed a questionnaire by grading items according to their level of importance in
maintaining occupational therapy records. The researcher did an audit on 76 learners'
occupational therapy files at four LSEN schools. The results indicated a vast
discrepancy between what the occupational therapist viewed as important and what
was actually recorded in the learners' files. The occupational therapists viewed most
items as being very important to record (84.2%), yet the items were seldom recorded in
the learners' files (33.3%). The researcher used the results to develop an adjusted
checklist that could be used by occupational therapists at LSEN schools to audit their

own records and as a guideline for record keeping.



Acknowledgement

| would like to thank Denise Franzsen for her advice, additional literature, many reviews
of my research as well as her speedy, friendly responses.

| would like to thank Steve Olorunju for his thorough checking, relevant questions and
reliable advice.

| would like to thank all the schools who participated in the research and the

Occupational Therapists that made me feel welcome.



Table of contents

Title

Declaration
Dedication
Abstract
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures
Nomenclature
Abbreviations

Chapter 1 Introduction

[\ L (I |
S

Introduction

Statement of the problem
Purpose of the study
Objectives of the study
Justification for the study
Assumptions made of the study

Chapter 2 Review of the literature

21.
2.2
2.3
24.
241.
24.2.
2.4.3.
2.5.
2.6
24.

Record keeping

Evidence —Based Practice

Clinical Audits and Quality Assurance

Occupational therapy in LSEN schools

Expected role change

Administration, record keeping and reporting
Occupational therapy outcomes

Structures and record keeping at LSEN schools

Factors to be considered in an Audit of Records Checklist
Summary

Chapter 3 Methodology

3.1.
3.2.
3.3.
3.3.1.
3.3.2.
3.4.
3.4.1.
3.4.2.
3.4.3.

Vi

Research design

Ethical considerations

Part 1: Development of a checklist
Development of the measurement tools

Pilot study on the checklist and questionnaire
Part 2: audit of clinical records

Selection of schools

Selection of learners records

Research procedure

Page

AP OOOLWLODN -

11
11
13
15
16
17
26

28
29
30
30
30
34
34
35
36



3.5. Part 3: Role and importance of record keeping in
occupational therapy

3.5.1. Research procedure

3.6. Data analysis methods

Chapter 4 Results

4.1. Storage, distribution and amount of records reviewed

4.2. Percentage of information in the records

4.3. Clinical occupational therapists view of what information is
important to record

4.4. Comparison of records entered and occupational therapist's
views of what are important

4.5. Comparison of different sections of the records

4.5.1. Personal information

4.5.2. Socio-economic information

4.5.3. Medical history

4.5.4. Assessments

4.5.5. Treatment plan

4.5.6. Treatment sessions

4.5.7. Discharge information

4.5.8. General record keeping

4.6. Summary

Chapter 5 Discussion

5.1. Introduction

5.2. The role of the occupational therapist in LSEN schools
5.3. The distribution and type of records required

5.4. Specific services offered and elements within the clinical records
5.4.1. Background information records

5.4.1.1. Personal information

5.4.1.2. Socio-economic information

5.4.1.3. Medical information

5.4.2. Therapy records

5.4.2.1. Assessments

5.4.2.2. Treatment

5.4.2.3. Consultations

5.4.2.4. Discharge

5.5. Limitations of the study

5.6. Summary

Chapter 6 Conclusion

Reference list

Appendix A  University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg
clearance certificate

vii

37
37
38

39
41

42

43
45
45
46
47
48
51
52
54
55
56

58
60
61
66
66
66
68
69
70
70
72
77
78
80
81

86

92

98



Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G

Appendix H

viii

Western Cape Education Department Research approval
Letter to the principal / occupational therapist

Checklist for records

Questionnaire for clinical occupational therapists
Interview questions

Description of the seven schools selected to

take part in the research

Adjusted Checklist for records

99

100
102
106
111

112
118



List of table

Table 4.1. Storage of the files at each school

Table 4.2. Distribution and amount of records reviewed

Table 4.3. Percentage of details recorded in Personal Information

Table 4.4. Percentage of details recorded in Socio-economic Information
Table 4.5. Percentage of details recorded in Medical Information

Table 4.6. Percentage of details recorded in Assessment Information
Table 4.7. Percentage of details recorded in Treatment Information
Table 4.8. Percentage of details recorded in Treatment Sessions

Table 4.9. Percentage of details recorded in Discharge Information

Table 4.10 Percentage of aspects reviewed in General Record Keeping

page

40

41

45

46

47

49

51

53

54

56



Lists of Figures

Figure 4.1.

Figure 4.2.

Figure 4.3.

Figure 4.4.

Percentage of information found in the records and

entered into each section of the checklist

Percentages of what is important to clinical occupational
Therapists

A comparison of the occupational therapists' view of

which records are important and the actual records that are kept
A comparison of the occupational therapists' view of which

type of assessments are important and the actual assessment

methods that are used

Page

42

43

50



Nomenclature

LSEN School: Schools for learners with special educational needs. These were
previously known as “Special Schools” and in the future most of these schools will be
converted to “Resource Centers” in accordance with White Paper 6.

Learner: A child that is registered at a specific school.

File: Documents or information about a specific person?.

Record: The information that the clinical occupational therapist collects on a learner
and records in the learner’s file.

Item: A single piece of information as specified in the checklist or questionnaire.
Checklist: The list of information that the researcher makes use of to determine
whether an item is present in a learner’s file.

Questionnaire: A set of questions (items) on a form, used to collect the opinions of
clinical occupational therapists working in LSEN schools.

Interview: A formal discussion? where the researcher asks the clinical occupational
therapist questions regarding their record keeping.

Biomedical Approach: A medical framework that considers illness to be caused by
identifiable agents®.

Socio-medical Approach: An approach to health and illness that focuses on the

social and environmental factors for example poverty, diet and housing conditions®.

Xi



ABBREVIATIONS

LSEN — Learners with special educational needs

OT — Occupational therapist / occupational therapy

IEDP — Individual educational development plan

FET — Further education and training

EMDC - Education management and development centre
HPCSA — Health Professions Council of South Africa

Xii



