# ASSESSING THE QUALITY OF CLINICAL OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY RECORDS KEPT AT SCHOOLS FOR LEARNERS WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS IN THE WESTERN CAPE

Renee Antoinette Rischmüller

A research report submitted to the Faculty of Health Sciences,

University of Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science in Occupational Therapy

Cape Town, 2008

#### Candidate's declaration

I, Renee Antoinette Rischmüller declare that this research report is my own work. I received assistance from Denise Franzsen as my supervisor.

I received assistance from Steven Olorunju with the sampling and analysis of the data from the checklists.

It is being submitted for the degree of Master of Science in Occupational Therapy in the University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg. It has not been submitted before for any degree or examination at this or any other University

Roll			
Renee Antoinette	Rischmüller		
sixth	day of	November	2008

# То

my husband, Carel-J Rischmüller for his ongoing love and support.

#### **Abstract**

This research report compares what occupational therapists working at schools for learners with special educational needs (LSEN) think is important to record with what is recorded in the learners' occupational therapy files. Six clinical occupational therapists completed a questionnaire by grading items according to their level of importance in maintaining occupational therapy records. The researcher did an audit on 76 learners' occupational therapy files at four LSEN schools. The results indicated a vast discrepancy between what the occupational therapist viewed as important and what was actually recorded in the learners' files. The occupational therapists viewed most items as being very important to record (84.2%), yet the items were seldom recorded in the learners' files (33.3%). The researcher used the results to develop an adjusted checklist that could be used by occupational therapists at LSEN schools to audit their own records and as a guideline for record keeping.

# **Acknowledgement**

I would like to thank Denise Franzsen for her advice, additional literature, many reviews of my research as well as her speedy, friendly responses.

I would like to thank Steve Olorunju for his thorough checking, relevant questions and reliable advice.

I would like to thank all the schools who participated in the research and the Occupational Therapists that made me feel welcome.

# **Table of contents**

Title		Page i
Decla	ration	ii
Dedic	ation	iii
Abstra	act	iv
	pwledgements	V
	of Contents	vi
	Tables	ix
	Figures	X
	nclature	xi
Abbre	viations	xii
Chap	oter 1 Introduction	
1.1.	Introduction	1
1.2.	Statement of the problem	2
1.3.	Purpose of the study	2 3 3 3
1.4.	Objectives of the study	3
1.5.	Justification for the study	
1.6.	Assumptions made of the study	4
Chap	oter 2 Review of the literature	
2.1.	Record keeping	5
2.2	Evidence –Based Practice	7
2.3	Clinical Audits and Quality Assurance	8
2.4.	Occupational therapy in LSEN schools	11
	Expected role change	11
	Administration, record keeping and reporting	13
	Occupational therapy outcomes	15
2.5.	Structures and record keeping at LSEN schools	16
2.6	Factors to be considered in an Audit of Records Checklist	17
2.4.	Summary	26
	oter 3 Methodology	
3.1.	Research design	28
3.2.	Ethical considerations	29
3.3.	Part 1: Development of a checklist	30
	Development of the measurement tools	30
	Pilot study on the checklist and questionnaire	30
	Part 2: audit of clinical records	34
	Selection of schools	34
	Selection of learners records	35
3.4.3.	Research procedure	36

3.5.		Role and importance of record keeping in attended the attended to the attended	37
3.5.1.		rch procedure	37
		nalysis methods	38
Char	ter 4	Results	
4.1.		e, distribution and amount of records reviewed	39
4.2.	-	ntage of information in the records	41
4.3.		Il occupational therapists view of what information is	
	import	ant to record	42
4.4.	Comp	arison of records entered and occupational therapist's	
	views	of what are important	43
4.5.		arison of different sections of the records	45
		nal information	45
		economic information	46
		al history	47
		sments	48
		nent plan	51
		nent sessions	52
		arge information	54
		al record keeping	55
4.6.	Summ	ary	56
Char	ter 5	Discussion	
	Introdu		58
		le of the occupational therapist in LSEN schools	60
		stribution and type of records required	61
5.4.		ic services offered and elements within the clinical records	66
5.4.1.	•	round information records	66
5.4.1.	1. Pers	onal information	66
5.4.1.2	2. Soci	o-economic information	68
5.4.1.3	3. Med	ical information	69
5.4.2.	Thera	by records	70
5.4.2.	1. Asse	essments	70
5.4.2.2	2. Trea	tment	72
5.4.2.3	3. Con	sultations	77
5.4.2.4	4. Disc	harge	78
5.5.	Limita	tions of the study	80
5.6.	Summ	ary	81
Chap	ter 6	Conclusion	86
Refer	ence li	st	92
Apper	ndix A	University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg	98
		clearance certificate	

Appendix B	Western Cape Education Department Research approval	99
Appendix C	Letter to the principal / occupational therapist	100
Appendix D	Checklist for records	102
Appendix E	Questionnaire for clinical occupational therapists	106
Appendix F	Interview questions	111
Appendix G	Description of the seven schools selected to	
	take part in the research	112
Appendix H	Adjusted Checklist for records	118

# List of table

	page
Table 4.1. Storage of the files at each school	40
Table 4.2. Distribution and amount of records reviewed	41
Table 4.3. Percentage of details recorded in Personal Information	45
Table 4.4. Percentage of details recorded in Socio-economic Information	46
Table 4.5. Percentage of details recorded in Medical Information	47
Table 4.6. Percentage of details recorded in Assessment Information	49
Table 4.7. Percentage of details recorded in Treatment Information	51
Table 4.8. Percentage of details recorded in Treatment Sessions	53
Table 4.9. Percentage of details recorded in Discharge Information	54
Table 4.10 Percentage of aspects reviewed in General Record Keeping	56

# **Lists of Figures**

		Page
Figure 4.1.	Percentage of information found in the records and	
	entered into each section of the checklist	42
Figure 4.2.	Percentages of what is important to clinical occupational	
	Therapists	43
Figure 4.3.	A comparison of the occupational therapists' view of	
	which records are important and the actual records that are kept	44
Figure 4.4.	A comparison of the occupational therapists' view of which	
	type of assessments are important and the actual assessment	
	methods that are used	50

#### **Nomenclature**

**LSEN School:** Schools for learners with special educational needs. These were previously known as "Special Schools" and in the future most of these schools will be converted to "Resource Centers" in accordance with White Paper 6<sup>1</sup>.

**Learner:** A child that is registered at a specific school.

**File:** Documents or information about a specific person<sup>2</sup>.

**Record:** The information that the clinical occupational therapist collects on a learner and records in the learner's file.

**Item:** A single piece of information as specified in the checklist or questionnaire.

**Checklist:** The list of information that the researcher makes use of to determine whether an item is present in a learner's file.

**Questionnaire:** A set of questions (items) on a form, used to collect the opinions of clinical occupational therapists working in LSEN schools.

**Interview:** A formal discussion<sup>2</sup> where the researcher asks the clinical occupational therapist questions regarding their record keeping.

**Biomedical Approach:** A medical framework that considers illness to be caused by identifiable agents<sup>3</sup>.

**Socio-medical Approach:** An approach to health and illness that focuses on the social and environmental factors for example poverty, diet and housing conditions<sup>4</sup>.

#### **ABBREVIATIONS**

LSEN – Learners with special educational needs

OT – Occupational therapist / occupational therapy

IEDP – Individual educational development plan

FET - Further education and training

EMDC – Education management and development centre

HPCSA - Health Professions Council of South Africa